13 Instructors Team Training  (*) 
14 Crew Training for Frigate HN2 (*) 8,100,000 
(*) Prices of these Contractual Items include 5,800,000 Euros discount 

4.3. Total Contractual Value 
   a. The total value of the aforementioned Contractual Items is 
Two Billion two hundred and sixty one million Euros (2,261,000,000 €). 
   b. The prices are fixed and firm, and not subject to escalation. 

4.4. Taxes 
   The prices of the Contractual Items here above do not include any 
tax, duty and deduction imposed or to be imposed in BUYER’s Country, according 
to ARTICLE-6 – TAXES, DUTIES AND DEDUCTIONS.